

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

44 HUMMELSTOWN ASSOCIATES, LLC
d/b/a COMFORT SUITES
HUMMELSTOWN

CASE 20-cv-02319-YK

Plaintiff

v.

AMERICAN SELECT INSURANCE
COMPANY

Defendant

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION TO DISMISS**

Edward M. Koch, Esquire
Marc L. Penschansky, Esquire
WHITE AND WILLIAMS LLP
1650 Market Street
One Liberty Place, Suite 1800
Philadelphia, PA 19103-7395
215.864.6319/6257
koche@whiteandwilliams.com
penschanskym@whiteandwilliams.com

*Attorneys for Defendant,
American Select Insurance Company*

Dated: February 22, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	3
A. Hummelstown Purchased a Commercial Insurance Policy from American Select	3
B. PENNSYLVANIA’S GOVERNOR ISSUED ORDERS TO SLOW COVID-19’S SPREAD.....	4
C. HUMMELSTOWN SUBMITTED A CLAIM FOR ITS LOSS OF BUSINESS INCOME CAUSED BY COVID-19 AND THE RESULTING CIVIL AUTHORITY ORDERS.....	5
III. QUESTIONS PRESENTED	6
IV. LEGAL ARGUMENT.....	6
A. LEGAL STANDARD	6
B. HUMMELSTOWN HAS NOT PLED ANY FACTS WHICH WOULD TRIGGER COVERAGE UNDER THE POLICY’S BUSINESS INCOME AND EXTRA EXPENSE COVERAGES	7
1. The Plain Meaning of “Physical Loss of or Damage to” Property Requires a Tangible Injury to Hummelstown’s Property.....	9
2. Limitation on Use of Property is Insufficient to Establish Direct Physical Loss or Damage.....	11
3. The Policy is Not Ambiguous.....	15
4. Government Orders Do Not Create Physical Loss of or Damage to Property.	18
5. A Review of the Entire Policy Makes Clear that Loss Must Be Tied to the Property’s Physical Condition.	20
C. HUMMELSTOWN HAS NOT PLED FACTS THAT WOULD TRIGGER COVERAGE UNDER THE POLICY’S’ CIVIL AUTHORITY COVERAGE.....	23

1.	Under the Civil Authority Provision, Hummelstown Must Still Show Direct Physical Loss or Damage, Which It Cannot Do.	23
2.	Because the Civil Authority Order Did Not Prohibit Access to the Insured Location, Hummelstown is Not Entitled to Coverage under the Civil Authority Provision.	24
D.	EVEN IF HUMMELSTOWN COULD ESTABLISH A DIRECT PHYSICAL LOSS, THE VIRUS EXCLUSION BARS COVERAGE FOR THE LOSSES IT CLAIMS.....	25
1.	Regardless of How Hummelstown Characterizes Its Losses, the Losses Flow from COVID-19.....	26
2.	The Virus Exclusion Also Bars Coverage for Expenses Related to COVID-19.	28
3.	American Select is Not Estopped from Applying the Virus Exclusion.....	29
a.	Hummelstown Does Not Allege that American Select Made Any Statements to Regulatory Agencies	30
b.	Hummelstown Does Not Allege American Select’s Position in Litigation Differs from the Position Offered to Regulators	31
4.	The Reasonable Expectations Doctrine Does Not Apply Here, Because the Policy Unambiguously Excludes Coverage.	32
V.	CONCLUSION.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<u>1 S.A.N.T., Inc. v. Berkshire Hathaway, Inc.</u> , No. 2:20-cv-00862, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8590 (W.D.Pa. Jan. 15, 2021) (Ex. O)	12, 17
<u>4431 Inc. v. Cincinnati Ins. Cos.</u> , No. 5:20-cv-4396-JFL, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 226984 (E.D.Pa. Dec. 3, 2020) (Ex. K).....	12
<u>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</u> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	6, 7
<u>ATCM Optical, Inc. v. Twin City Fire Ins. Co.</u> , 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7251 (E.D.Pa. Jan. 14, 2021) (Ex. U).....	21, 31, 32
<u>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</u> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	6, 7
<u>Brian Handel D.M.D., P.C. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</u> , 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 207892 (E.D.Pa. Nov. 6, 2020) (Ex. F).....	passim
<u>Clarke v. MMG Ins. Co.</u> , 100 A.3d 271 (Pa. Super. 2014)	20
<u>Clear Hearing Solutions, LLC v. Cont’l Cas Co.</u> , 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7273 (E.D.Pa. Jan. 14, 2021) (Ex. N).....	12, 19
<u>Dictiomatic, Inc. v. U.S. Fid. & Guar. Co.</u> , 958 F.Supp.594 (S.D. 1997)	29
<u>Diesel Barbershop, LLC v. State Farm Lloyds</u> , 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 147276 (W.D.Tex. Aug. 13, 2020) (Ex. CC).....	28
<u>Erickson v. Pardus</u> , 551 U.S. 89 (2007) (per curiam).....	3

Frank Van’s Auto Tags v. Selective Ins. Co.,
2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15781 (E.D.Pa. Jan. 27, 2021) (Ex. H).....passim

Frederick Mut. Ins. Co. v. Hall,
752 F. App’x 115 (3d Cir. 2018)32

Frog. Switch & Mfg. Co. v. Travelers Ins. Co.,
193 F.3d 742 (3d Cir. 1999)20

Fuel Recharge Yourself, Inc. v. AMCO Ins. Co.,
2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26173 (E.D.Pa. Feb. 11, 2021) (Ex. EE).....32, 34

Gen. Refractories Co. v. First State Ins. Co.,
855 F.3d 152 (3d Cir.2017)25

Heller’s Gas, Inc. v. Int’l Ins. Co. of Hannover Ltd.,
2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 151072 (M.D.Pa. Sept. 18, 2017) (Ex. Z)27

Henry’s Louisiana Grill v. Allied Ins. Co. of Am.,
2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 188353 (N.D.Ga. Oct. 6, 2020) (Ex. R)17, 18, 21

Humans & Resources, LLC v. Firstline Nat’l Ins. Co.,
2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2998 (E.D.Pa. Jan. 8, 2021) (Ex. FF)32

Imperial Cas. & Indem. Co. v. High Concrete Structures, Inc.,
858 F.2d 128 (3d Cir. 1988)8

Indep. Rest. Grp. v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s,
2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7256 (E.D.Pa. Jan. 14, 2021) (Ex. T)19

Kahn v. Pa. Nat’l Mut. Cas Ins. Co.,
2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23090 (M.D.Pa. Feb. 8, 2021) (Ex. E)passim

Kessler Dental Assocs. v. The Dentists Ins. Co.,
2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 228859 (E.D.Pa. Dec. 7, 2020) (Ex. J).....12, 32

Koppers Co. v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.,
98 F.3d 1440 (3d Cir. 1996)8

Liberty Mut. Ins. Co. v. Treesdale, Inc.,
418 F.3d 330 (3d Cir. 2005)33

Matson Diamond, Inc. v. Penn Nat’l Ins. Co.,
815 A.2d 1109 (Pa. Super. 2003)33

Mikmar, Inc. v. Westfield Ins. Co.,
2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 29591 (N.D. Ohio Feb. 17, 2021) (Ex. Q)14

Miller v. Boston Ins. Co.,
218 A.2d 275 (Pa. 1966).....8, 25

Millers Capital Ins. Co. v. Gambone Bros. Dev. Co.,
941 A.2d 706 (Pa. Super. 2007)33

Moody v. Hartford Fin. Grp., Inc.,
2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7264 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 14, 2021) (Ex. G).....10, 22, 27

Motorists Mut. Ins. Co. v. Hardinger,
131 F. App’x 823 (3d Cir. 2005)13

Mudpie, Inc. v. Travelers Cas. Ins. Co. of Am.,
--- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 168385 (N.D. Cal. Sept.
14, 2020) (Ex. V)22

Newchops Rest. Comcast LLC v. Admiral Indem. Co.,
2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 238254, --- F. Supp. 3d. --- (E.D. Pa. Dec.
18, 2020) (Ex. M)12, 18, 22, 31

Newman Myers Kreines Gross Harris, P.C. v. Great Northern Ins.
Co.,
17 F. Supp. 3d 323 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)22

Pennsylvania Nat. Mut. Cas. Ins. Co. v. St. John,
106 A.3d 1 (Pa. 2014).....7

Pentair, Inc. v. Am. Guarantee & Liab. Ins. Co.,
400 F.3d 613 (8th Cir. 2005)11

Phillips v. Cnty. of Allegheny,
515 F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 2008)6

Plan Check Downtown III, LLC v. AmGuard Ins. Co.,
2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 178059 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 10, 2020) (Ex. I).....11

Port Auth. of N.Y. & N.J. v. Affiliated FM Ins. Co.,
311 F.3d 226 (3d Cir. 2002)10

Rose’s 1, LLC v. Erie Ins. Exch.,
2020 D.C. Super. LEXIS 10 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 6, 2020) (Ex. S)18

Santa Fe Surgery Ctr. v. Sentinel Ins. Co.,
2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 189382 (M.D.Fla. Oct. 7, 2020) (Ex. DD)29

Schmidt v. Skolas,
770 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2014)7

Simmons v. Nationwide Mut. Fire Ins. Co.,
788 F. Supp. 2d 404 (W.D.Pa. 2011).....7

Ski Shawnee, Inc. v. Commonwealth Ins. Co.,
2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 67092 (M.D.Pa. July 6, 2010) (Ex. X)24

TAQ Willow Grove, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7276, at *18 (E.D.Pa.
Jan. 14, 2021) (Ex. Y).....passim

Telecomms. Network Design & Paradise Distrib. v. Brethren Mut.
Ins. Co.,
5 A.3d 331 (Pa. Super. 2010).....16

The Scranton Club v. Tuscarora Wayne Mut. Grp., Inc.,
2021 WL 261540 (Lackawanna C.C.P. Jan. 25, 2021) (Ex. P).....14, 24, 32

Toppers Salon & Health Spa, Inc. v. Travelers Property and Casualty
Co. of Am.,
2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 223356 (E.D.Pa. Nov. 30, 2020) (Ex L).....12, 28

Ultimate Hearing Sols. II, LLC v. Twin City Fire Ins. Co.,
2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7266 (E.D.Pa. Jan. 14, 2021) (Ex. BB)27

Uncork & Create LLC v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.,
2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 204152 (S.D.W.Va. Nov. 2, 2020) (Ex. W)22

United Airlines, Inc. v. Ins. Co. of State of Pa.,
385 F. Supp. 2d 343 (S.D.N.Y. 2005), *aff’d* 439 F.3d 128 (2d Cir.
2006)22

Zagafen Bala, LLC v. Twin City Fire Ins. Co.,
2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7255 (E.D.Pa. Jan. 14, 2021) (Ex. AA).....27, 31, 32

COURT RULES

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6)6, 7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Black’s Law Dictionary16, 28

Merriam-Webster.Com Dictionary16
